## Clinton County Sheriff's Office News Release

TO: AREA NEWS

**REPORTED BY: Deputy K. Brassard** 

APPROVED BY: Sgt. Dominy

**SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Arrest** 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major Robert Craig

NAMES OF ARRESTEE: Ronald C. Agnew

AGE-SEX: 59/Male

**ADDRESS: Lyon Mountain, NY** 

CHARGES: Failure to Register (Corrections Law – E Felony), Forgery 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree (D Felony), Falsify

**Business Records 1<sup>st</sup> Degree (E Felony)** 

**DATE AND TIME OF ARREST**: 10/31/15 at 10:55am

**NARRATIVE**: Sheriff's Deputies assigned to the U.S. Marshals Task Force arrested Ronald C. Agnew on the above date and time after he allegedly failed to register internet usage with the Clinton County Sheriff's Office within ten days, in violation of New York State Sex Offender Registry requirements. Agnew was also charged with Falsifying Business Records in the 1<sup>st</sup> Degree and Forgery in the 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree after allegedly completing and signing required Sex Offender Registry paperwork at the Clinton County Sheriff's Office, providing incorrect information.

**DISPOSITION:** Agnew was processed at the Sheriff's Office and arraigned in the Town of Plattsburgh Court. Agnew was remanded to the Clinton County Correctional Facility in lieu of \$5000 cash bail/\$10000 secured bond for the above. Agnew is scheduled to reappear in the Town of Plattsburgh Court at a later date to face the allegations.